

# 03-7203

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC.,  
THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE  
NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS  
OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., and RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK and NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Defendants-Third-Party-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-THIRD-PARTY-PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-  
CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

---

*Of Counsel*

HILARY MELTZER  
WILLIAM PLACHE

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York,  
*City of New York and New York City  
Department of Environmental Protection,  
and Joel A. Miele, Sr.,*  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-1585

Dated June 9, 2004

---

JOEL A. MIELE, SR., Commissioner of Department of Environmental Protection,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION, and ERIN M. CROTTY, Commissioner of the New York State Department  
of Environmental Conservation,

Third-Party-Defendants-Appellees.

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case.....	3
B. Course of the Proceedings .....	5
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	7
A. The New York City Water Supply .....	7
B. Historical Regulation of Turbidity in Tunnel Releases and DEP’s Ongoing Efforts Reduce Turbidity .....	9
C. The City’s Efforts to Obtain a Permit.....	12
D. Findings of the District Court .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
 POINT I	
THE NPDES PROGRAM SHOULD NOT APPLY TO AN INTER-BASIN TRANSFER OF UNTREATED WATER WITHIN A MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM.....	22

A. The Supreme Court held in <i>Miccosukee</i> that intra-basin transfers do not require NPDES permits; there is no basis for treating inter-basin transfers differently. ....	22
B. The uncontested facts demonstrate that there is no basis for distinguishing between this case and the dam cases, as water quality changes resulting from dams are no less significant than those resulting from inter-basin transfers.....	25
C. For purposes of determining whether a transfer of water requires a permit, the navigable waters should be considered collectively.....	28

POINT II

SECTIONS 101(G) AND 510 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT SPECIFICALLY PROVIDE THAT STATES' AUTHORITY OVER TRANSFERS FOR WATER SUPPLY PURPOSES ARE NOT AFFECTED BY THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	31
--	----

POINT III

THE SHANDAKEN TUNNEL IS AND SHOULD BE REGULATED BY MORE APPROPRIATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS THAN THE NPDES PROVISIONS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	38
A. Federal Programs .....	39
1. The Safe Drinking Water Act and Surface Water Treatment Rule.....	39
2. Total Maximum Daily Loads.....	41

3. Congress' intended mechanism for addressing transfers of untreated water under the Clean Water Act.....	43
B. State Laws and Regulations.....	44
POINT IV	
THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN IMPOSING THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS BETWEEN JUNE AND DECEMBER 2002 .....	45
A. The City submitted its SPDES permit application within a reasonable amount of time. ....	47
B. The mitigating factors that the District Court determined to be relevant require that the penalties be reduced.....	50
C. The District Court's finding that the second element of CWA Section 309(d) was not a mitigating factor was incorrect. ....	55
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atlantic States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	46
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004).....	24
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	24
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir 1996).....	37
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002) <i>cert. denied sub nom. Texas Cities Coalition on Stormwater v. EPA</i> , __ U.S. __, 2004 U.S. LEXIS 4044 (Jun. 7, 2004).....	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Services</i> , 956 F. Supp. 588 (D.S.C. 1997), <i>vacated</i> 149 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>rev’d</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	52
<i>Hawaii’s Thousand Friends v. Honolulu</i> , 821 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Haw. 1993).....	48, 51
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002) <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S.Ct. 1537 (2004).....	4, 23, 29, 37
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	23, 25, 28
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	23, 25
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Development Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Fidelity Exploration and Development Co. v. Northern Plains Resource Council</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S.Ct. 434 (2003).....	37, 38
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	46, 48, 52
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	46

<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004).....	passim
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	48
<i>United States v. City of San Diego</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5459 (S.D. Cal. 1991).....	54
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999).....	46

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS and RULES**

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1331 .....	2
§ 2201 .....	2
§ 2202 .....	2
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C.	
§ 1251 .....	2
§ 1251(a).....	36, 53
§ 1251(b).....	39
§ 1251(g).....	32-34, 36, 39, 41
§ 1311 .....	27
§ 1311(a).....	3, 22
§ 1313 .....	30
§ 1313(c)(2)(A).....	30
§ 1313(d).....	19, 41
§ 1314(f) .....	43
§ 1314(f)(2)(F).....	43
§ 1319(d).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 15-18, 46, 47, 50, 51, 54
§ 1326 .....	27
§ 1342 .....	22, 43
§ 1362(12).....	22
§ 1365(a).....	1, 2, 6
§ 1370 .....	32
Safe Drinking Water Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 300(f) et seq .....	19, 39
40 C.F.R.	
Part 122 Appendix J.....	27
§ 122.44(d)(1).....	33
§ 122(g)(4).....	30
Part 141 .....	9
§ 141.70 et seq.....	19, 39
§ 141.71 .....	39

§ 141.71(a)(2) .....	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(e).....	5
1905 N.Y. Laws Ch. 724 .....	34, 35
N.Y. Evtl. Conserv. Law	
§ 15-0505 .....	44
§ 15-0801 .....	45
§ 15-0801(2) .....	35
§ 15-0805 .....	45
§ 15-0805(1) .....	35, 36
§ 15-1313(2) .....	44
§ 15-1501 .....	36, 44
§ 17-0303 .....	44
§ 17-0501 .....	44
N.Y. Pub. Health Law	
§ 201(1)(l).....	39
§ 225 .....	39
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs.	
Title 6	
Part 670 .....	13, 36, 45
§ 700.....	44
§ 703.2.....	13
Title 10	
Part 5 .....	39
§ 128-3.6 .....	38

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Amicus Brief of the United States in <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S. Ct. 1537 (2004).....	26, 31
John Caher, <i>City Ordered to Pay \$6 Million Penalty for Polluting Water but Discharge at Esopus Creek Could Have Cost 10 Times More</i> , 229 N.Y. L.J. p.1.....	45
<a href="http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/dow/part1.pdf">http://www.dec.state.ny.us/website/dow/part1.pdf</a> .....	42
